TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

41911 C STREET
TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA 92592

August 16, 2018
8:00 a.m.

AGENDA

1. Call To Order :

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Trustee Reese

3. Roll Call
Chair Vanderhaak, Trustee Davis, Trustee Reese, Trustee Dugan General Manager,
Cindi Beaudet, Legal Counsel, Steve Quintanilla

STAFF:
Foreman, Joe Sands, Administration, Michelle Hesselgesser

Motions To Excuse: Trustee Qualm

Visitors:

Public Comments:

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any
items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are not on the Agenda but are within
the subject matter jurisdiction of the District. Request must be submitted in person
prior to the start of the meeting. Each individual will be allowed 5 minutes to address
the Board of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be acted
on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. CLOSED SESSION ITEMS; NONE

5. Consent Calendar

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be approved by
one motion. Any member of the Board or the public may request an item be removed
from the Consent Calendar for discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified
in the request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall be
considered immediately following action on the remaining items on the Consent
Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: ~ That the Board approve the minutes of the Regular Board
Meeting of July 19, 2018.

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation:  That the Board approves the July 2018 Check Register Nos.
101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation:  That the Board receive and file the July 2018 Bookkeeper
Report.



6. Action Iltems

A. Policy for review

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews one policy that has been reviewed and
edited by the Policy committee.

1. Code of Safe Practices

7. Financial Report

A.July 2018 Balance Sheet
B. July 2018 Profit and Loss
C. July 2018 Wells Fargo Investments; principle and interest

8. General Managers Reports

A. July 2018 Revenues

B. July 2018 Plot Inventories

C. July Depletion

D. luly Calendar

E. Chardonnay Escrow

F. General Contractor letter of termination

G. New marker location stakes

H. CSDA voting receipt

L. Electronic Fax Filing, law offices of Steven Quintanilla
J. Eagle Scout project



9. Foreman Reports

10. General Counsel Reports

11. Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Subcommittee’s

52 acre Cemetery Property (Dugan, Qualm)

Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Reese)

Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Reese, Davis)

Investment (Vanderhaak, Dugan)

Conference Liaison (Vanderhaak, Qualm)

Policies (Dugan, Reese)

v" Trustee Dugan to review with BOT approved policies at each board meeting,
policy # 1001, Job Description-Trustee

G. General Price List (Vanderhaak, Davis)
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12. Future Trustee Agenda Items:

13. Board Comment:

14. Announcements:

e CSDA Annual Conference- September 24-27, 2018 Indian Wells

e CAPC Educational Conference, October 4-6,2018 South Lake Tahoe
e CSDA Board Secretary, October 22-24,2018 South Lake Tahoe

e Christmas Dinner December 21, 2018@ Lukes



15. Adjournment Time:

1°* Motion 2" Motion

Next Regular Board Meeting — September 20, 2018 @ 8:00 a.m.

in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please
contact the District Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72-hours prior to the meeting will generally enable
District staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title I1)

All supporting documentation is available for public review at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office
located at 41911 C Street, Temecula, California during reguiar business hours, 7:00 a.m. — 4:30 p.m., Monday
through Friday. Request agendas at info@temeculacemetery.org Posted August 13, 2018







TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

41911 C STREET
TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA 92592

July 19, 2018
8:00 a.m.

MINUTES

1. Call To Order: 8:00 A.M.

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Trustee Dugan

3. Roll Call
Chair Vanderhaak, Vice Chair Qualm, Trustee Davis, Trustee Reese, Trustee Dugan
General Manager, Cindi Beaudet, Legal Counsel, Steve Quintanilla - Present

STAFF:
Foreman, Joe Sands, Administration, Michelle Hesselgesser - Present

Motions To Excuse: None

Visitors: None

Public Comments: open@ 8:01, closed at 8:02

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any
items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are not on the Agenda but are within
the subject matter jurisdiction of the District. Request must be submitted in person
prior to the start of the meeting. Each individual will be allowed 5 minutes to address
the Board of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be acted
on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. CLOSED SESSION ITEMS; None

5. Consent Calendar: Motion was made by Trustee Davis to accept the
consent calendar as presented, seconded by Trustee Qualm and passed
5/0.

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be approved by
one motion. Any member of the Board or the public may request an item be removed
from the Consent Calendar for discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified
in the request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall be
considered immediately following action on the remaining items on the Consent
Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: ~ That the Board approve the minutes of the Regular Board
Meeting of June 21, 2018.

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: ~ That the Board approves the June 2018 Check Register
Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: ~ That the Board receive and file the June 2018 Bookkeeper
Report.



6. Action Items

A. CSDA NOMINATION OF OFFICERS- ELECTRONIC BALLOT
Motion was made by Trustee Dugan to cast the
single vote for Joseph Kelly, seconded by
Trustee Qualm and passed 5/0. Manager will
proceed with electronic ballot submission.

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews nominee’s bios, and directs GM to submit one
vote for the 2018 CSDA BOD election for Seat A —Southern Network.

B. POLICY MANUAL TABLE OF CONTENTS
Motion was made by Trustee Reese to approve the
current Table of Contents for the District’s policies 2017-
2018, seconded by Trustee Davis and passed 5/0.

Recommendation: That the BOT make a motion to approve all the current policies
shown on the Table of Contents. All policies have been reviewed and approved
throughout the FY 2017-2018. Policies will be submitted for our re-certification with
SDLF and CSDA.

C. JOB DESCRIPTION-TRUSTEE #1001
Motion was made by Trustee Qualm to keep the policy
#1001 as is, Seconded by Trustee Davis and passed 5/0.

Recommendation: That the BOT review documentation provided by the GM that
had been previously approved by Trustees and make corrections to this policy as
needed.



D. TWO NEW POLICIES FOR REVIEW

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews two policies and makes comments.
Motion was made by Trustee Davis to accept the Employee
Confidentiality policy as written, seconded by Trustee Qualm and
passed 5/0.

1. Employee Confidentiality
2. Code of Safe Practices- Sub-committee to review and bring back to
August meeting.

7. Financial Report- Motion was made by Trustee Davis to receive and file
the June 2018 financial reports, seconded by Trustee Reese and passed
5/0
Roll Call- Trustee Dugan, Trustee Vanderhaak, Trustee Qualm.

A. June 2018 Balance Sheet
B. June 2018 Profit and Loss
C. June 2018 Wells Fargo Investments; principle and interest

8. General Managers Reports- Motion was made by Trustee Reese to receive
and file Managers report, seconded by Trustee Qualm and passed 5/0.
Roll Call- Trustee Vanderhaak, Trustee Dugan, Trustee Davis.

A. June 2018 Revenues

B. June 2018 Plot Inventories

C. June Depletion

D. June Calendar

E. Re-accreditation for District of Distinction and District of Transparency
v Inform GM of any changes necessary to your website bios

F. $25,000.00 check received from Chardonnay Escrow for deposit on extension of
escrow.
v' Deposited into Wash account 07/10/2018, drawn from Wash account
07/12/2018



v Deposited to ACO Fund held by County of Riverside auditor controller.
G. Reimbursement report filed on website per Government Code #53065.5

H. CSDA Finance Quote
. Audit begins in office Monday, August 13, 14, 15, 2018

9. Foreman Reports

SDRMA Safety visit

10. General Counsel Reports

Emanate Domain court hearing filed on: 07/19/2018

Legal Fees- Discussed

11. Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Subcommittee’s

52 acre Cemetery Property (Dugan, Qualm)

Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Reese)

Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Reese, Davis)

Investment (Vanderhaak, Dugan)

Conference Liaison (Vanderhaak, Qualm)

Policies (Dugan, Reese)

v" Trustee Dugan to review with BOT approved policies at each board meeting,
commencing with policy # 1000, General Provisions and Government

G. General Price List (Vanderhaak, Davis)
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12. Future Trustee Agenda ltems:
General Contractors

13. Board Comment:

14. Announcements:

CSDA Annual Conference- September 24-27, 2018 Indian Wells
CAPC Educational Conference, October 4-6,2018 South Lake Tahoe
CSDA Board Secretary, October 22-24,2018 South Lake Tahoe
Christmas Dinner December 21, 2018@ Lukes

e e e @

15. Adjournment Time: 9:49 a.m.

1° Motion Trustee Reese 2" Motion Trustee Davis
Passed5/0.

Next Regular Board Meeting — August 16, 2018 @ 8:00 a.m.



Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 07/01/2018 through 07/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

8/10/2018 12:06 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/02/2018 7098 Josefina Escalante 201100 - Accounts Pay... 65.00 X 28,264.47
07/03/2018 7099 California Public Em... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7490021932 ... 3,775.67 X 24,488.80
07/03/2018 7100 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 806.96 X 23,681.84
07/03/2018 7101 County of Riverside I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 197.37 X 23,484.47
07/03/2018 7102 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 10888 325.15 X 23,159.32
07/03/2018 7103 EcoFert Inc 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2787 465.00 X 22,694.32
07/03/2018 7104 Frontier Communicat... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 081604-5 263.40 X 22,430.92
07/03/2018 7105 Metlife 201100 - Accounts Pay... KMO5754030-... 4734 X 22,383.58
07/03/2018 7106 Protection One (corp) 201100 - Accounts Pay... 123434863 29273 X 22,090.85
07/03/2018 7107 Prudential Overall Su... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 05/24-06/07-06... 199.67 X 21,891.18
07/03/2018 7108 Sparkletts 201100 - Accounts Pay... 115.64 X 21,775.54
07/03/2018 7109 Sprint (formerly Next... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 498449924-157 119.10 X 21,656.44
07/03/2018 7110 Streamline 201100 - Accounts Pay... 97625 50.00 X 21,606.44
07/03/2018 7111 Sun City Granite 201100 - Accounts Pay... 9268 95.00 X 21,511.44
07/03/2018 7112 Temecula Answering... 201100 - Accounts Pay... Tas5418 22165 X 21,289.79
07/03/2018 7113 US Bank 201100 - Accounts Pay... 3,492.54 X 17,797.25
07/03/2018 7114 Verizon Wireless 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1670584956 185.02 X 17,612.23
07/03/2018 7115 State Board of Equali... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 147.00 X 17,465.23
07/08/2018 AJE440 515100 - Life Insuranc... Automatic with... 35.64 X 17,429.59
07/09/2018 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 9,312.30 X 8,117.29
07/10/2018 Downs Energy 527100 - Fuel 148.95 X 7,968.34
07/11/2018 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... QuickBooks ge... 7,968.34
07/11/2018 AJE449 101200 - US Bank Pay... Monthly autom... 411.30 X 7,557.04
07/12/2018 523290 - Bank Charges  Service Charge 21.00 X 7,536.04
07/12/2018 7116 Agriscape 201100 - Accounts Pay... 51.72 X 7,484.32
07/16/2018 7117 Josefina Escalante 201100 - Accounts Pay... 65.00 7,419.32
07/17/2018 7118 California Associatio... 201100 - Accounts Pay... October 2018-... 222.00 X 7,197.32
07/17/2018 7119 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 829.70 X 6,367.62
07/18/2018 7120 SDLF 201100 - Accounts Pay... Craig Davis an... 130.00 6,237.62
07/23/2018 7121 Toastmasters 201100 - Accounts Pay... 96.50 X 6,141.12
07/23/2018 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 8,571.96 X -2,430.84
07/23/2018 101300 - US Wash Ac... Funds Transfer X 10,000.00 7,569.16
07/24/2018 7122 Stadium Pizza 520705 - Food Staff and Book... 55.70 7,513.46
07/25/2018 101100G - Cash - Gen... Deposit X 71,780.61 79,294.07
07/25/2018 7123 California Public Em... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7490021932 ... 5,108.57 X 74.185.50
07/25/2018 7124 County of Riverside I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 216.03 X 73,969.47
07/25/2018 7125 CR&R Incorporated 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1055960 258.12 X 73,711.35
07/25/2018 7126 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 10976-10954-1... 986.72 X 72,724.63
07/25/2018 7127 CSDA 201100 - Accounts Pay... Governance Ac... 1,400.00 X 71,324.63
07/25/2018 7128 Cully Repair 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,541.94 X 69,782.69
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Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 07/01/2018 through 07/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

8/10/2018 12:06 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/25/2018 7129 LAFCO County of R... 201100 - Accounts Pay... AC00000001609 327.78 X 69,454.91
07/25/2018 7130 Law Offices Of Quin... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2,691.91 X 66,763.00
07/25/2018 7131 Linda Glau CPA 201100 - Accounts Pay... 950.00 X 65,813.00
07/25/2018 7132 Metlife 201100 - Accounts Pay... KMO5754030-... 73.02 65,739.98
07/25/2018 7133 Prudential Overall Su... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 06/21-07/05-07... 227.66 65,512.32
07/25/2018 7134 SDLF 201100 - Accounts Pay... Re-Certification 150.00 65,362.32
07/25/2018 7135 Southern California ... 201100 * Accounts Pay... 2-03-325-4707 465.15 X 64,897.17
07/25/2018 7136 Sparkletts 201100 - Accounts Pay... 122.93 64,774.24
07/25/2018 7137 Standard Insurance C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 160-513170-00... 307.28 64,466.96
07/25/2018 7138 Streamline 201100 - Accounts Pay... 97860 50.00 X 64,416.96
07/25/2018 7139 Sun City Granite 201100 - Accounts Pay... 9562 95.00 X 64,321.96
07/25/2018 7140 Temecula Answering... 201100 - Accounts Pay... Tas5479 221.65 64,100.31
07/25/2018 7141 Temecula Valley Cha... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 75.00 64,025.31
07/25/2018 7142 Verizon Wireless 201100 - Accounts Pay... 9111793819 2335 X 64,001.96
07/25/2018 7143 Wildlife Control Ser... 201100 - Accounts Pay... WL2769 450.00 X 63,551.96
07/25/2018 101300 - US Wash Ac... Funds Transfer 10,000.00 X 53,551.96
07/26/2018 7144 Costco 201100 - Accounts Pay... 000111794353... 120.00 53,431.96
07/26/2018 7146 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 811.48 52,620.48
07/27/2018 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 5,300.00 57,920.48
07/31/2018 7147 Michelle Hesselgeser 529040 - Private Milea... 6.90 57,913.58
07/31/2018 7148 Cindi Beaudet -split- 127.86 57,785.72
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Temecula Public Cemetery District
Register: 101300 - US Wash Account
From 07/01/2018 through 07/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

8/10/2018 12:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/01/2018 2268 County of Riverside ...  -split- 22,225.07 X 2,160.57
07/02/2018 -split- Deposit X 20,694.75 22,855.32
07/10/2018 781360 - Other Misc. ...  Deposit X 25,000.00 47,855.32
07/12/2018 2269 County of Riverside ...  -split- Final deposit o... 25,000.00 X 22,855.32
07/23/2018 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer 10,000.00 X 12,855.32
07/25/2018 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 10,000.00 22,855.32
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Date: 08/02/20 %‘5‘

On-Site Tasks Performed:
X Reconcile three US Bank Cash Accounts
X Reconcile four County Cash Accounts

X Journal activity and Reconcile two Wells Fargo Advisors Accounts using WFA Balancing

spreadsheet.
X Save the WFA Account Statements for the auditor
X Reconcile two WFA interest receivable accounts
X Print WFA Snapshot — two accounts — for Board Packets

XVerify check sequence is intact.
7116-7154

X Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank General account has two signatures. Note:
US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from this requirement.

Check 7153 Dated 08/01/18 US Bank — Credit Card $4489.62 OK

Check 7130 Dated 07/25/18 Law Offices Quintanilla $2691.91 OK

Check 7123 Dated 07/25/18 Cal Pers Medical Insurance $5108.57 OK

X Verify all checks to the GM have two signatures.

Check 7145 Dated 06/30/18 Reimburse Mileage, Conference Fees $57.87 OK

Check 7148 Dated 07/31/18 Reimburse Mileage, Conference Fees $127.86 OK

X Balance Voucher to County

X Check monthly credit card statements for receipts and reasonableness. Initial credit card. Note
that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable.

X Discuss Management Use Only financial statements with the GM - Profit and loss two month,
Balance sheet with prior year figures, and Profit and Loss Budget Performance.

X For the GM — Add Difference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, change the difference column text to
white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtotals, change it to black

X Update Endowment Allocation Schedule.

X Update Prepaid subledger and validate QB information.

X Read Agenda and Minutes of the previous Board Meeting.
Items to note:

Continue Work on Annual Financial Audit
Continued Work on Annual Budget

Open items:






TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT

INJURY PREVENTION PROGRAM

AND

CODE OF SAFE PRACTICES

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Rosie Vanderhaak-Chair

Dale Qualm Michael Dugan

Craig Davis David Reese

Cindi Beaudet
General Manager

Adopted 07-19-2018
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A

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

All employees should follow the rules of safe practice, render every possible aid to safe
operations and report all unsafe conditions and practices to the proper authority.

1.

2.

B.

Work shall be well planned and supervised to prevent injuries.
All injuries and accidents shall be reported immediately to the supervisor.

Supervisors shall ensure that employees observe and obey every rule and
regulation necessary to the safe conduct of the work.

An employee reporting for work, who, in the opinion of his supervisor is unable
to perform his assigned duties in a safe and reasonable manner, will not be
allowed on the job.

Alcoholic beverages or non-prescribed drugs are not allowed on District
premises. Violators will be subject to disciplinary action per the District's
Substance Abuse Policy.

No employee shall be assigned a task without first having been instructed on
proper methods of carrying out the task. Any employee who feels he has not
received proper instruction shall notify his supervisor prior to carrying out the
task.

There will be no horseplay or practical joking on District premises.

All posted safety signs shall be obeyed.

When personnel are conducting hazardous operations, there shall be at least

one other person on duty in the immediate area as a cover in case of
emergency.

HOUSEKEEPING

The continuous practice of good housekeeping is essential to the prevention of
accidents, fires and injuries. Each employee is responsible for:

1.

2.

Keep a clear adequate passageway to all exits.

Keep clear space around fire extinguishers, electrical controls and emergency
equipment.



3.

C.

Removing defective equipment from service. Equipment in need of repair shall
be reported and tagged by the staff. The defective equipment will be posted on
the equipment maintenance board and staff shall inform the District mechanic.

EQUIPMENT

